INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made effective on the 31 day of MAY, 2006, between Concord Telephone Exchange, Inc., Tennessee Telephone Company, Humphreys County Telephone Company, and Tellico Telephone Company, Inc. each as corporations organized under the laws of the State of Tennessee, (collectively, "TDS TELECOM") and Comcast Phone of Tennessee, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone, a Delaware Limited Liability company, with its principal place of business at 500 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102 ("COMCAST").

WHEREAS, the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (the "Act") was signed into law on February 8, 1996; and

WHEREAS, section 252(i) of the Act requires TDS TELECOM to make available any interconnection, service, or network element provided under an agreement approved by the appropriate state regulatory body to any other requesting telecommunications carrier upon the same terms and conditions as those provided in the agreement in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, COMCAST has requested that TDS TELECOM make available the interconnection agreement in its entirety executed between TDS TELECOM and US LEC of Tennessee Inc. ("US LEC") dated June 13, 2003.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants of this Agreement COMCAST and TDS TELECOM hereby agree as follows:

- 1. COMCAST and TDS TELECOM shall adopt in its entirety the US LEC Interconnection Agreement dated June 13, 2003 and any and all amendments to said agreement executed and approved by the appropriate state regulatory commission as of the date of the execution of this Agreement. The US LEC Interconnection Agreement and all amendments are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. In the event that TDS TELECOM consists of two (2) or more separate entities as set forth in the preamble to this Agreement, all such entities shall be jointly and severally liable for the obligations of TDS TELECOM under this Agreement.
- 3. The term of this Agreement shall be from the effective date as set forth above and shall expire as set forth in Section 5 of the US LEC Interconnection Agreement. For purposes of determining the expiration date of US LEC's Interconnection Agreement the effective date shall be September 8, 2003.
- 4. Every notice, consent, approval or other communications required or contemplated by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered in the case of COMCAST to:

John G. Sullivan Vice President and Chief Counsel, Telephony 1500 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19102 215-320-8816 voice 267-675-5039 facsimile

with a copy to:

Beth Choroser Senior Director of Regulatory Compliance 1500 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19102 215-981-7893 voice 267-675-5039 facsimile

In the case of TDS TELECOM to:

TDS TELECOM 9737 Cogdill Road, Suite 230 Knoxville, TN 37932 Attention: Carrier Relations 865-966-4700 voice 865-966-4720 facsimile

with a copy to:

Grant Spellmeyer Regulatory & Corporate Counsel P.O. Box 5366 Madison, WI 53705-0366

or at such other address as the intended recipient may direct in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year written below.

By: TDS Telecommunications

Corporation (not individually but as agent for Concord Telephone Exchange, Inc., Tennessee Telephone Company, Humphreys County Telephone Company, and Tellico Telephone Company, Inc.)

Signature Dat

Louis D. Reilly, III

Typed Name

Director-Carrier Relations

Typed Title

Comcast Phone of Tennessee, LLC

Catherine Avgiris

Typed Name

Senior Vice President

Typed Title

Signature Page to Interconnection Agreement between the TDS Telecommunications Corporation Tennessee subsidiaries and Comcast Phone of Tennessee, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone dated MAY 1, 2006.